

No. 22-601

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PETER LAKE, CHAIRMAN,
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

NEXTERA ENERGY CAPITAL HOLDINGS,
INCORPORATED, ET AL.
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR-RESPONDENT
SOUTHWESTERN PUBLIC SERVICE
COMPANY IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI**

MATTHEW E. PRICE
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN J. MARSHALL*
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW,
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
mprice@jenner.com

** Not admitted in the District
of Columbia; practicing under
direct supervision of members
of the D.C. Bar*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Regulation of Electric Utilities in Texas	3
B. Procedural History	5
ARGUMENT	7
THE DECISION BELOW IS IRRECONCILA- BLE WITH THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <i>TRACY</i> AND POSES A THREAT TO STATES' POLICE POWERS	7
A. There Is No Transmission-Only Mar- ket, and the Commerce Clause Does Not Require Texas to Create One	7
B. Vertically Integrated Utilities Are Not Similarly Situated to Transmission- Only Entities	10
C. The Fifth Circuit's Expansion of the Commerce Clause Is a Threat to States' Police Powers	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978).....	16
<i>Arkansas Electric Cooperative Corp. v. Arkansas Public Service Commission</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983)	3
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	13
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997)	13
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978)	8
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978)	8
<i>General Motors Co. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997)	1, 2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Huron Portland Cement Co. v. City of Detroit</i> , 362 U.S. 440 (1960).....	12-13
<i>Jersey Central Power & Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 810 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1987) (en banc)	5
<i>Lamb County Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. Public Utility Commission</i> , 269 S.W.3d 260 (Tex. App. 2008)	3
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	8

<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Public Utility District No. 1 of Snohomish County</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	2, 3
<i>NextEra Energy Capital Holdings v. D’Andrea</i> , No. 20-50168, 2022 WL 17492273 (5th Cir. Dec. 7, 2022)	6
<i>Northeast Patients Group v. United Cannabis Patients & Caregivers of Maine</i> , 45 F.4th 542 (1st Cir. 2022)	15
<i>Sherlock v. Alling</i> , 93 U.S. 99 (1876)	13
<i>South Carolina Public Service Authority v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014) (per curiam)	9
<i>United Haulers Ass’n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Management Authority</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	1, 9

STATUTES

Tex. Util. Code § 11.002(b).....	3, 4
Tex. Util. Code § 31.001(a).....	4
Tex. Util. Code § 31.001(b).....	4
Tex. Util. Code § 32.001(a).....	4
Tex. Util. Code § 35.005(a).....	5
Tex. Util. Code § 35.005(b).....	5
Tex. Util. Code § 37.056(e).....	5
Tex. Util. Code § 37.151(1).....	4
Tex. Util. Code § 37.151(2).....	4

Tex. Util. Code § 37.152(a) 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Sup. Ct. R. 12.6..... 6
